rights similar to those granted to Midsummer, Omicron and Islandia.

Crestview Investors
-------------------

On May 5, 2003, we entered into an agreement with Crestview Capital Fund I,
L.P., Crestview Capital Fund II, L.P. and Crestview Capital Offshore Fund, Inc.
for the sale to these investors of 9% debentures, convertible into shares of our
common stock at a conversion price of $1.0236, for $300,000. These debentures
were accompanied by five-year warrants to purchase an aggregate of 101,112
shares of common stock with an exercise price of $1.0236 per share. Interest is
due on a quarterly basis, payable in cash or shares of common stock at our
option. Commencing on February 1, 2004, we must initially redeem $18,750 per
month of the debentures. The debentures mature in October 2005. The Crestview
Investors were also granted registration rights under a registration rights
agreement, and certain other rights similar to those granted to Midsummer,
Omnicron and Islandia.

   24

Results of Operations
---------------------

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the relative
percentages that certain income and expense items bear to net sales for the
interim nine-month periods ending December 31, 2002 and December 31, 2001:

   NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   -------------------------------------------------
   2002   2001
   ----------------------   -----------------------
   PERCENTAGE   PERCENTAGE
   AMOUNT   OF REVENUE   AMOUNT   OF REVENUE
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   (unaudited
   and in
   thousands)

Net sales   $ 16,918   100 %   $ 21,446   100 %
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Cost of sales   5,997   35 %   9,247   43 %
   Gross profit   10,921   65 %   12,199   57 %

Product development expense   2,894   17 %   2,932   14 %
Depreciation and amortization   3,122   18 %   4,991   23 %
Selling, general and administration expenses   7,365   44 %   10,388   48 %
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------

   Total expenses   13,381   79 %   18,311   85 %
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------

Loss from operations   (2,460)   (14)%   (6,112)   (28)%

Other income (expense)
   Interest income   1   0 %   8   0 %
   Other income (expense)   8   0 %   (35)   0 %

Edgar Filing: SVI SOLUTIONS INC - Form DEF 14A

25

   Interest expense   (894)   (5)%   (2,795)   (13)%
   Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation   23   0 %   0 %
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total other expense   (862)   (5)%   (2,822)   (13)%
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------

Loss before provision (benefit) for income taxes   (3,322)   (19)%   (8,934)   (41)%

   Provision for income tax benefits   (57)   0 %   (2)   0 %
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------

Loss before cumulative effect of a change in
  accounting principle   (3,265)   (19)%   (8,932)   (41)%
Cumulative Effect of Change of Accounting
   Principle - Goodwill under SFAS 142   (627)   (4)%   (0)   0 %
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------

  Loss from continuing operation   (3,892)   (23)%   (8,932)   (41)%

Loss from discontinued Australian operation   --   (1,140)
   ---------   ---------

 Net loss   $ (3,892)   $(10,072)
   =========   =========

   25

   NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002 COMPARED TO NINE MONTH
   PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 (Unaudited)

Net Sales
---------

Net sales decreased by $4.5 million, or 21%, to $16.9 million in the nine months
ended December 31, 2002 from $21.4 million in the nine months ended December 31,
2001. The decrease is due to $3.0 million decrease in modification service
revenue and $2.4 million decrease in professional service revenues. The decrease